

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

O.G.,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF VENTURA COUNTY,

Respondent;

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Real Party in Interest.

Supreme Court
No. S259011

Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate
District, Div. Six,
No. B295555

Ventura County
Superior Court
No. 2018017144

The Honorable Kevin J. Mcgee, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER O.G.

Susan L. Burrell, Policy Director
State Bar No. 74204
sueburrellpjdc@gmail.org
(415) 320-2150
P.O. Box 151387
San Rafael, CA 94915

L. Richard Braucher, Chair,
Amicus Committee, and Staff
Attorney, First District
Appellate Project
State Bar No. 173754
rbraucher@fdap.org
(415) 495-3119
475 Fourteenth St., Suite 650
Oakland, CA 94612

**PACIFIC JUVENILE
DEFENDER CENTER**

Cyn Yamashiro
Directing Attorney
State Bar No. 169964
cyamashiro@lacba.org
(213) 896-6429

Markéta Sims
Writs and Appeals Attorney
State Bar No. 144324
msims@lacba.org
(213) 896-6456

1055 W. 7th Street, Suite 2700
Los Angeles, CA 90017

**INDEPENDENT JUVENILE
DEFENDER PROGRAM
LOS ANGELES COUNTY BAR**

Attorneys for Amici Curiae on Behalf of Petitioner, O.G.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER...	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND OVERVIEW OF ARGUMENTS.....	15
ARGUMENTS.....	17
I. PROPOSITION 57 VOTERS INTENDED TO UNDO THE EXCESSES OF THE “GET TOUGH” ERA BY KEEPING MORE YOUTH IN JUVENILE COURT.....	17
A. For Most of Juvenile Court History, Only Youth 16 Years of Age or Older Could Be Transferred and Only After a Judge Made the Decision.	17
B. Changes in the “Get Tough” Era Made It Easier to Try Youth as Adults.....	18
1. Successive Changes to Section 707 Expanded Eligibility for Transfer.	20
2. A.B. 560 Dropped the Minimum Age for Transfer to 14.	21
3. The “Get Tough” Era Culminated in 1999-2000 (S.B. 334 and Proposition 21).	22
4. The Public Became More Aware That the Consequences of Transfer to the Adult System Are Life Changing.	24
C. In the 21 st Century, the Public Mindset Shifted Away from Punishment.....	27
1. Juvenile Crime Rates Continued to Decline.	27

2.	The Public Became Aware of Advances in Brain Science and Adolescent Development.	29
a.	Research Was Widely Circulated and Discussed.	29
b.	Court Opinions Relied on the Adolescent Development Research.	31
c.	Changing Views on the Treatment of Adolescents Were Reflected in Legislation.	34
II.	THE ELECTORATE INTENDED TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF YOUTH TO BE HANDLED IN THE JUVENILE SYSTEM.	36
A.	Proposition 57 Was Designed to Increase Rehabilitation.	36
B.	The Text of Proposition 57 Dramatically Changed Transfer Law.	37
C.	Voter Materials Were Transparent About the Intentions of the Initiative.	39
III.	S.B. 1391 IS “CONSISTENT WITH AND FURTHERS THE INTENT” OF PROPOSITION 57.	43
	CONCLUSION.	45
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.	46
	PROOF OF SERVICE.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48	31, 32
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460	32, 33
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	31, 32, 44

California Cases

<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243	15
<i>B.M. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 742, review granted Jan. 2, 2020, S259030	15
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 335	36
<i>California Housing Finance Agency v. Patitucci</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 171	15
<i>Hicks v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1649	42
<i>In re Kirchner</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1040	33
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	33, 35
<i>J.N. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 706	43
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537	24

<i>Narith S. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 1131, review granted Feb. 19, 2020, S260090.....	15
<i>O.G. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 626	14
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262	33
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354	33
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alexander C.)</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 994, review den. June 26, 2019.....	15
<i>People v. Superior Court (I.R.)</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 383, review granted Nov. 26, 2019, S257773	15
<i>People v. Superior Court (K.L.)</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 529, review den. July 17, 2019.....	15
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 299	33, 42
<i>People v. Superior Court (S.L.)</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 114, review granted Nov. 26, 2019, S258432	15
<i>People v. Superior Court (T.D.)</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 360, review granted Nov. 26, 2019, S257980	15
<i>People v. Weidert</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 836.....	35
<i>Wishnev v. The Northwestern Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> <i>Eyeglasses</i> (2018) 8 Cal.5th 199	33

California Statutes

Government Code

§ 9605 (a)	40
------------------	----

Penal Code

§ 190.5 (b)	24
§ 1168.....	24
§ 1170.....	24
§ 1170 (a)(1).....	24
§ 1170.2 (d)(2).....	34
§ 3051.....	34
§ 4801.....	34
§ 4801 (c).....	34

Welfare and Institutions Code

§ 202 (a)	25
§ 202 (b)	25
§ 203.....	27
§ 602 (b)	22, 38
§ 607 (b)	26
§ 630.....	26
§ 633.....	26
§ 675.....	26
§ 706.....	26
§ 707.....	17, <i>passim</i>
§ 707 (a)	20
§ 707 (b)	20, 21
§ 707 (c).....	34, 35, 38
§ 707 (d)	21, 24, 38
§ 707 (e)	22
§ 725.....	26
§ 726.....	26
§ 727.....	25, 26
§ 730 (a)	26
§ 731.....	26
§ 1769 (b)	26

California Code of Regulations

Title 15, § 1370.....	26
-----------------------	----

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.204(c)(1)	46
------------------------	----

Propositions

Proposition 21, the “Gang Violence and Juvenile Crime Prevention Act of 1998”	23, <i>passim</i>
§ 26.....	23, 43

Proposition 57, the “Public Safety and Rehabilitation Act of 2016”	13, <i>passim</i>
§ 4.1.....	38
§ 4.2.....	38, 43

Legislative Material

Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 560 (1993-1994 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 21, 1994	22
--	----

Sen. Com. on Pub. Safety, Analysis of S.B. 382 (2015- 2016 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 20, 2015, Juvenile: Fitness Criteria.....	35
--	----

Sen. Subcom. on Juv. Justice, Analysis of S.B. 1455 (1997-1998 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 17, 1998	23
--	----

Stats. 1903, ch. 43, § 8.....	17
----------------------------------	----

Stats. 1909, ch. 133, §§ 16-18.....	18, 40
--	--------

Stats. 1961, ch. 1616, Art. 8.....	17
---------------------------------------	----

Stats. 1975, ch. 1266. § 4.....	18
------------------------------------	----

Stats. 1976, ch. 1071, § 28.5.....	20
---------------------------------------	----

Stats, 1977, ch. 1150, § 2.....	21
------------------------------------	----

Stats. 1979, ch. 1177	
§ 2.....	21
§ 19.....	21
Stats. 1982, ch. 1094	
§ 2.....	21
Stats. 1982, ch. 1282	
§ 4.5.....	21
Stats. 1982, ch. 283	
§ 2.....	21
Stats. 1983, ch. 390	
§ 2.....	21
Stats. 1986, ch. 676	
§ 2.....	21
Stats. 1989, ch. 820	
§ 1.....	21
Stats. 1990, ch. 249 (A.B. 2601),	
§ 1.....	21
Stats. 1991, ch. 303 (A.B. 1780),	
§ 1.....	21
Stats. 1993, ch. 610 (A.B. 6),	
§ 30.....	21
Stats. 1993, ch. 611 (S.B. 60),	
§ 34.....	21
Stats. 1994, ch. 448 (A.B. 1948),	
§ 3.....	21
Stats. 1994, ch. 453 (A.B. 560),	
§ 9.5.....	21, 22, 40
Stats. 1997, ch. 910 (S.B. 1195),	
§ 2.....	21
Stats. 1998, ch. 925, (A.B. 1290),	
§ 7.....	21

Stats. 1998, ch. 936 (A.B. 105),	
§ 21.....	21
§ 21.5.....	21
Stats. 1999, ch. 996 (S.B. 334),	
§ 12.2.....	23
Stats. 2012 (S.B. 9), ch. 828	
§ 27.....	34
Stats. 2013 (S.B. 260), ch. 312.....	34
Stats. 2014 (S.B. 261), ch. 471.....	34
Stats. 2015 (AB 2590), ch. 378.	
§ 1.....	24
Stats. 2015 (S.B. 382), ch. 234.....	34
Stats. 2018, ch. 1012 (S.B. 1391).....	14, 16, 43, 44, 45
§ 1.....	14
Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 2016) ..	38, 39, 40, 41
Proposition 57: Argument Against Proposition 57	41
Proposition 57: Rebuttal to Argument in Favor of	
Proposition 57: Text of Proposed Law	37, 38
Proposition 57: Text of Proposed Law, § 2.....	42
Proposition 57: Text of Proposed Law, § 4.....	37
Proposition 57: Text of Proposed Law, § 5.....	13, 43
Voter Information Guide, Primary Elec. (Mar. 7, 2000),	
Proposition 21	23, 24
Proposition 21: Analysis by Legislative Analyst.....	24
Proposition 21: Arguments for and Against.....	24
Proposition 21: Text of Proposed Law, § 2.....	23
 Other Authorities	
Associated Press, <i>Prop. 57 Would Change Governor's</i>	
<i>Legacy, Simplify Sentences</i> , Los Angeles Daily	
News (Oct. 17, 2016).....	36

Budget Summary: Public Safety (May Revision 2020-2021) p. 88 < http://www.ebudget.ca.gov/2020-21/pdf/Revised/BudgetSummary/FullBudgetSummary.pdf > [as of June 8, 2020]	26
Cal. Dept of Justice, <i>Crime and Delinquency in California 2000</i>	27
Cal. Dept. of Justice, <i>Crime in California 2016</i> , Table 16	27
Cal. Dept. of Justice, Criminal Justice Statistics Center, <i>Juvenile Justice in California 2018 (2019)</i> Table 4, Juvenile Felony Arrests, 2018	28
Cal. Rehabilitation Oversight Board, <i>C-ROB Report – September 13, 2019 (2019)</i>	24
DiIulio, <i>The Coming of the Super-Predators</i> , Washington Examiner (Nov. 27, 1995).....	19
Feldman, <i>War on ‘The Rotten Little Cowards’: Irate Gates Pledges 1,000 Officers for Gang Sweeps</i> , L.A. Times (Apr. 3, 1998.....	20
Freed, <i>Gates Blames Drugs, Gangs for 4% Rise in L.A. Crime</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 26, 1986)	20
Haberman, <i>When Youth Violence Spurred ‘Superpredator’ Fear</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 6, 2014).....	19
Hahn et al., <i>Effects on Violence of Laws and Policies Facilitating the Transfer of Youth from the Juvenile to the Adult Justice System: A Report on Recommendations of the Task Force on Community Preventive Services</i> , Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Nov. 2007)	30
Human Rights Watch, <i>When I Die...They’ll Send Me Home</i> (2008)	25

<i>Juvenile Felony Arrest Rate, Year(s) 1980-2018</i> , Kidsdata.org https://www.kidsdata.org/topic/165/arrest-rate/trend#fmt=2332&loc=2&tf=96,108 [as of June 2, 2020]	19
<i>Juvenile Justice Reform: An Adolescent Development Approach</i> (Bonnie, et al. Eds., National Research Council (2013)	29, 30
Layton, <i>Why are Teens Oblivious to the Pile of Dirty Clothes on the Bedroom Floor?</i> Washington Post (Apr. 22, 2015).....	30
Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>Juvenile Crime--Outlook for California: Part II</i> (May 1995), https://lao.ca.gov/1995/050195_juv_crime/kkpart2.aspx [as of June 2, 2020]	18
MacArthur Foundation Research Network on Adolescent Development & Juvenile Justice https://www.macfound.org/networks/research-network-on-adolescent-development-juvenil/ [as of June 10, 2020]	29
Mulvey, <i>Highlights from Pathways to Desistance: A Longitudinal Study of Serious Adolescent Offenders</i> , OJJDP Fact Sheet (March 2011)	30
Myers, <i>Gov. Brown to seek November ballot initiative to relax mandatory prison sentences</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 26, 2016).....	36
Myers, <i>Why Gov. Jerry Brown is staking so much on overhauling prison parole</i> , L.A. Times (Oct. 27, 2016), https://www.latimes.com/politics/la-pol-ca-prop-57-jerry-brown-prison-parole-20161027-story.html [as of June 4, 2020].....	37
Pacific Juvenile Defender Center, <i>Collateral Consequences of Juvenile Delinquency Proceedings in California</i> (2011)	27

Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Public Opinion on Juvenile Justice in America: Issue Brief</i> (Nov. 2014).....	28
<i>Poll Results on Youth Justice Reform, GBA Strategies</i> (Feb. 1, 2016).....	28
Redding, <i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent?</i> OJJDP Juvenile Justice Bulletin (June 2010)	25, 31
<i>Report of the Governor’s Special Study Commission on Juvenile Justice, Part I: Recommendations for Changes in California’s Juvenile Court Law</i> (1960).....	17, 18
Sifferlin, <i>Why Teenage Brains Are So Hard to Understand</i> , Time (Sept. 8, 2017)	30
Steinberg, <i>Age of Opportunity: Lessons from the New Science of Adolescence</i> , Houghton Mifflin (2014)	30
